Subsequent to the filing of the Original Form 10-K, the Company discovered that an incorrect number had been used in the calculation of the fair value of the contingent earnout
liability. As a result, the Company's contingent earnout liability was overstated as of December 31, 2021. For the fiscal year ended December 31, 2021 the gain recorded on the
change in fair value of contingent earnout liability and total other income (expense), net were each overstated, while loss before income taxes, net loss and basic and diluted net loss
per share were each understated. As a result of the error, the Company’s previously issued audited consolidated financial statements as of and for the fiscal year ended December 31,
2021 were materially misstated and are being restated in this Form 10-K/A.

The following tables reflect the impact of the restatement to the specific line items presented in the Company’s previously reported consolidated financial statements as of and for
the fiscal year ended December 31, 2021:

74

Spire Global, Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2021 and 2020
(In thousands, except shares and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

 As Previously Reported  Adjustments  As Restated
Consolidated Balance Sheet:
December 31, 2021
Contingent earnout liability $ 11,369  $ (1,343 ) $ 10,026
Total liabilities $ 101,330  $ (1,343 ) $ 99,987
Additional paid-in capital $ 418,575  $ 20,121  $ 438,696
Accumulated deficit $ (230,458 ) $ (18,778 ) $ (249,236 )
Total stockholders’ equity (deficit) $ 188,864  $ 1,343  $ 190,207
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity (deficit) $ 290,194  $ -  $ 290,194

Consolidated Statements of Operations:
Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2021
Change in fair value of contingent earnout liability $ 67,026  $ (18,778 ) $ 48,248
Total other income (expense), net $ 49,011  $ (18,778 ) $ 30,233
Loss before income taxes $ (18,815 ) $ (18,778 ) $ (37,593 )
Net loss $ (19,312 ) $ (18,778 ) $ (38,090 )
Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (0.31 ) $ (0.30 ) $ (0.61 )

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss:
Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2021
Net loss $ (19,312 ) $ (18,778 ) $ (38,090 )
Comprehensive loss $ (17,598 ) $ (18,778 ) $ (36,376 )

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Stockholders' Equity (Deficit):
Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2021
Contingent earnout liability upon closing of the merger $ (78,395 ) $ 20,121  $ (58,274 )
Additional paid-in capital $ 418,575  $ 20,121  $ 438,696
Accumulated deficit $ (230,458 ) $ (18,778 ) $ (249,236 )
Total stockholders’ equity (deficit) $ 188,864  $ 1,343  $ 190,207

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows:
Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2021
Net loss $ (19,312 ) $ (18,778 ) $ (38,090 )
Change in fair value of contingent earnout liability $ (67,026 ) $ 18,778  $ (48,248 )
Net cash used in operating activities $ (57,986 ) $ -  $ (57,986 )
Noncash Investment and financing activities
Contingent earnout liability recognized upon the closing of the
   reverse recapitalization $ 78,395  $ (20,121 ) $ 58,274

There was no impact on cash flows from investing or financing activities.

The accompanying applicable Notes have been restated to correct for these errors.

75

Spire Global, Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2021 and 2020
(In thousands, except shares and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

Liquidity Risks and Uncertainties
Since inception, the Company has been engaged in developing its product offerings, raising capital, and recruiting personnel. The Company’s operating plan may change as a result
of many factors currently unknown and there can be no assurance that the current operating plan will be achieved in the time frame anticipated by the Company, and it may need to

[…]

Stock options to purchase common stock   21,263,847   19,676,350
Public and private warrants   18,099,992   —
RSU Shares   783,902   —
Convertible preferred stock (if-converted)   —   42,726,773
Warrants for the purchase of Series C convertible preferred stock (if-converted)   —   146,919
Warrants for the purchase of common stock   —   2,328,009
Convertible notes (if-converted)   —   34,219,450
   40,147,741   99,097,501

99

16.Restatement of Previously Issued Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
As described in Note 2, the Company determined it necessary to restate the accompanying consolidated annual financial statements to correct the misstatements in the periods
impacted.

The following tables represent restatements to our unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements for quarterly periods in fiscal 2021 that are impacted by the errors
identified in Note 2.

 As Previously Reported  Adjustments  As Restated
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations:
Three Months Ended September 30, 2021
Revenue $ 9,561  $ -  $ 9,561
Gross profit $ 4,223  $ -  $ 4,223
Loss from operations $ (17,372 ) $ -  $ (17,372 )
Change in fair value of contingent earnout liability $ 1,265  $ (23,407 ) $ (22,142 )
Total other income (expense), net $ (15,060 ) $ (23,407 ) $ (38,467 )
Loss before income taxes $ (32,432 ) $ (23,407 ) $ (55,839 )
Net loss $ (32,701 ) $ (23,407 ) $ (56,108 )
Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (0.49 ) $ (0.34 ) $ (0.83 )

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet:
September 30, 2021
Total current assets $ 276,343  $ -  $ 276,343
Total assets $ 303,563  $ -  $ 303,563
Total current liabilities $ 45,483  $ -  $ 45,483
Contingent earnout liability $ 77,131  $ 3,286  $ 80,417
Total liabilities $ 200,274  $ 3,286  $ 203,560
Additional paid-in capital $ 393,872  $ 20,121  $ 413,993
Accumulated deficit $ (290,407 ) $ (23,407 ) $ (313,814 )
Total stockholders’ equity (deficit) $ 103,289  $ (3,286 ) $ 100,003

Consolidated Statements of Operations:
Three Months Ended December 31, 2021
Revenue $ 14,985  $ -  $ 14,985
Gross profit $ 8,658  $ -  $ 8,658
Loss from operations $ (24,034 ) $ -  $ (24,034 )
Change in fair value of contingent earnout liability $ 65,761  $ 4,629  $ 70,390
Total other income (expense), net $ 83,511  $ 4,629  $ 88,140
Income before income taxes $ 59,477  $ 4,629  $ 64,106
Net income $ 59,949  $ 4,629  $ 64,578
Basic net income per share $ 0.44  $ 0.04  $ 0.48
Diluted net income per share $ 0.38  $ 0.03  $ 0.41

Consolidated Balance Sheet:
December 31, 2021
Total current assets $ 131,574  $ -  $ 131,574
Total assets $ 290,194  $ -  $ 290,194
Total current liabilities $ 24,920  $ -  $ 24,920
Contingent earnout liability $ 11,369  $ (1,343 ) $ 10,026
Total liabilities $ 101,330  $ (1,343 ) $ 99,987
Additional paid-in capital $ 418,575  $ 20,121  $ 438,696
Accumulated deficit $ (230,458 ) $ (18,778 ) $ (249,236 )
Total stockholders’ equity (deficit) $ 188,864  $ 1,343  $ 190,207

Item 9. Changes in and Disagreements with Accountants on Accounting and Financial Disclosure

None.

Item 9A. Controls and Procedures

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

Disclosure controls and procedures are controls and other procedures that are designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed in our reports filed or submitted under the Exchange
Act is recorded, processed, summarized, and reported within the time periods specified in the SEC’s rules and forms. Disclosure controls and procedures include, without limitation, controls
and procedures designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed in company reports filed